on the trading price of A Shares and its derivatives or during the decision-making

process thereof until the disclosure thereof according to the laws; and

(2) other circumstances as stipulated by the CSRC, the Securities and Futures

Commission of Hong Kong, the Shenzhen Stock Exchange and The Stock Exchange

of Hong Kong Limited.

7. Valid period of the resolution in relation to the A Share Repurchase

The relevant resolution in relation to the A Share Repurchase shall be valid within 12

months from the date of approval in the general meeting of the Company.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 7 –

8. Expected changes in the shareholding structure of the A Shares following the
Completion

Assuming the maximum repurchase price of RMB157.00 per share and the maximum

amount of funds for the A Share Repurchase of RMB1.2 billion, it is estimated that the number

of the repurchased A Shares will be no less than 7,643,312 A Shares. The changes in the

shareholding structure of the A Shares prior to and following the Completion are as follows:

Prior to the Completion Following the Completion
Number of

A Shares

Percentage

(%)

Number of

A Shares

Percentage

(%)

A Shares subject to selling

restrictions 13,857,168 4.05 21,500,480 6.28
A Shares not subject to

selling restrictions 328,244,953 95.95 320,601,641 93.72

Total number of A Shares 342,102,121 100.00 342,102,121 100.00

Assuming the maximum repurchase price of RMB157.00 per share and the minimum

amount of funds for the A Share Repurchase of RMB0.6 billion, it is estimated that the number

of the repurchased A Shares will be no less than 3,821,656 A Shares. The changes in the

shareholding structure of the A Shares prior to and following the Completion are as follows:

Prior to the Completion Following the Completion
Number of

A Shares

Percentage

(%)

Number of

A Shares

Percentage

(%)

A Shares subject to selling

restrictions 13,857,168 4.05 17,678,824 5.17
A Shares not subject to

selling restrictions 328,244,953 95.95 324,423,297 94.83

Total number of A Shares 342,102,121 100.00 342,102,121 100.00

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 8 –

9. Analysis on impacts of the A Share Repurchase

As of 30 September 2023, the total assets of the Company amounted to RMB19,764.2261

million, the net assets attributable to Shareholders amounted to RMB17,433.5655 million, the

current assets of the Company amounted to RMB13,059.1724 million, and the debt-asset ratio

of the Company was 11.60%. The maximum amount of funds for the A Share Repurchase of

RMB1.2 billion represents approximately 6.07% of the total assets of the Company,

approximately 6.88% of the net assets attributable to Shareholders and approximately 9.19%